MEDICAID SERVICES 471-000-522 Page **1** of **2** 

## **Enhanced Payments to Primary Care Providers**

The five-digit numeric codes included in the Schedule are obtained from the Physicians' Current Procedural Terminology (CPT). CPT is a listing of descriptive terms and numeric identifying codes and modifiers for reporting medical services and procedures performed by physicians. This Schedule includes CPT numeric identifying codes for reporting medical services and procedures.

CPT codes, descriptions, and other data only are copyright <u>2023</u> American Medical Association (AMA). All Rights Reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the AMA. You, your employees, and agents are authorized to use CPT only as contained in the following authorized materials internally within your organization within the United States for the sole use by yourself, employees, and agents. Use is limited to use in Medicare, Medicaid, or other programs administered by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply.

The Schedule includes only CPT numeric identifying codes for reporting medical services and procedures that were selected by the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services, State of Nebraska. Any user of CPT outside the Schedule should refer to CPT. This publication contains the complete and most current listings of descriptive terms and numeric identifying codes and modifiers for reporting medical services and procedures.

No codes, fee schedules, basic unit values, relative value guides, guidelines, conversion factors or scales are included in any part of CPT. The AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein.

Maximum allowable fees are the exclusive property of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services and are not covered by the American Medical Association CPT copyright.

The enhanced rate is available for certain providers who are fee for service providers with Nebraska Medicaid as well as eligible providers who are enrolled in the Nebraska physical health managed care program. Though Medicaid States were required to reimburse attested primary care providers the Medicare rates for calendar years 2013 and 2014, Nebraska Medicaid has chosen to continue this program as approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS).

The increase will apply to a specific set of services and procedures that Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) designates as "primary care services."

In order to qualify for the enhanced rates, eligible enrolled Nebraska Medicaid providers must attest to being a primary care physician by one of the following:

Board certification as a primary care physician by the American Board of Medical Specialties (ABMS), the American Board of Physician Specialties (ABPS), or the American Osteopathic Association (AOA) or

Have furnished evaluation & management (E&M) and vaccine services (codes specified by federal regulation) that equal at least 60% of the Medicaid codes billed during the most recently completed fiscal year.

## NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

MEDICAID SERVICES 471-000-522 Page **2** of **2** 

Eligible providers who may qualify for the enhanced rate must complete an Attestation Form to be submitted with the identified documentation to the Medicaid central office. The attestation form and enhanced primary care payment information is available on the Medicaid provider information section of the Division's website at:

http://dhhs.ne.gov/Pages/Medicaid-Provider-Enhanced-Primary-Care-Payments.aspx